The right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2019. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have
required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application. In addition, land use
rights previously presented as a separate item and certain property, plant and equipment on the consolidated
balance sheet are grouped as part of right-of-use assets with effect from 1 April 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at
31 March

2020

As at
1 April

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Land use rights in Mainland 244,442 483,131
Properties leases 675,264 696,336

Total right-of use assets 919,706 1,179,467

– 9 –

Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated balance sheet on 1 April
2019:

Consolidated balance sheet (Extract)

31 March 2019
as originally

presented

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 16

1 April
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 1,179,467 1,179,467
Property, plant and equipment 951,782 (2,714) 949,068
Land use rights 483,131 (483,131) –
Deferred income tax assets 54,643 4,029 58,672

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 474,014 (12,331) 461,683

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 357,129 357,129

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 358,126 358,126
Trade payables, other payables and accruals 975,840 (5,456) 970,384

EQUITY
Retained earnings 7,964,520 (24,479) 7,940,041

Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted
by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 April
2019 as short-term leases

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial
application, and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or